The content and copyrights of the attached
 material are the property of its owner.
Distributed by:
www.Jameco.com  ✦ 1-800-831-4242
JMendiola
Text Box
Jameco Part Number 1756871
LTC2859/LTC2861

TJMAX = 125°C, θJA = 110°C/W
θJC = 40°C/W
ORDER INFORMATION
LEAD FREE FINISH TAPE AND REEL PART MARKING* PACKAGE DESCRIPTION TEMPERATURE RANGE
LTC2861CDE#PBF LTC2861CDE#TRPBF 2861 12-Lead (4mm × 3mm) Plastic DFN 0°C to 70°C
LTC2861IDE#PBF LTC2861IDE#TRPBF 2861 12-Lead (4mm × 3mm) Plastic DFN –40°C to 85°C
LTC2861CGN#PBF LTC2861CGN#TRPBF 2861 16-Lead Plastic SSOP 0°C to 70°C
LTC2861IGN#PBF LTC2861IGN#TRPBF 2861I 16-Lead Plastic SSOP –40°C to 85°C
LTC2859CDD#PBF LTC2859CDD#TRPBF LBNX 10-Lead (3mm × 3mm) Plastic DFN 0°C to 70°C
LTC2859IDD#PBF LTC2859IDD#TRPBF LBNX 10-Lead (3mm × 3mm) Plastic DFN –40°C to 85°C
LEAD BASED FINISH TAPE AND REEL PART MARKING* PACKAGE DESCRIPTION TEMPERATURE RANGE
LTC2861CDE LTC2861CDE#TR 2861 12-Lead (4mm × 3mm) Plastic DFN 0°C to 70°C
LTC2861IDE LTC2861IDE#TR 2861 12-Lead (4mm × 3mm) Plastic DFN –40°C to 85°C
LTC2861CGN LTC2861CGN#TR 2861 16-Lead Plastic SSOP 0°C to 70°C
LTC2861IGN LTC2861IGN#TR 2861I 16-Lead Plastic SSOP –40°C to 85°C
Consult LTC Marketing for parts specifi ed with wider operating temperature ranges. *The temperature grade is identifi ed by a label on the shipping container.
Consult LTC Marketing for information on non-standard lead based fi nish parts.
For more information on lead free part marking, go to: http://www.linear.com/leadfree/
For more information on tape and reel specifi cations, go to: http://www.linear.com/tapeandreel/
 ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
PIN CONFIGURATION
LTC2859/LTC2861
3
285961fb
 The ● denotes the specifi cations which apply over the full operating
temperature range, otherwise specifi cations are at TA = 25°C, VCC = 5V unless otherwise noted (Note 2).
SYMBOL PARAMETER CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
Driver
|VOD| Differential Driver Output Voltage R = ∞, IO = 0mA, VCC = 4.5V (Figure 1)
R = 27Ω (RS485), VCC = 4.5V (Figure 1)
R = 50Ω (RS422), VCC = 4.5V (Figure 1)
●
●
●
1.5
2.0
VCC
VCC
VCC
V
V
V
Δ|VOD| Change in Magnitude of Driver
Differential Output Voltage for
Complementary Output States
R = 27Ω or R = 50Ω (Figure 1) ● 0.2 V
VOC Driver Common Mode Output Voltage R = 27Ω or R = 50Ω (Figure 1) ● 3.0 V
Δ|VOC| Change in Magnitude of Driver
Common Mode Output Voltage for
Complementary Output States
R = 27Ω or R = 50Ω (Figure 1) ● 0.2 V
IOZD Driver Three-State (High Impedance)
Output Current on Y and Z
DE = OV, VO = –7V, +12V
(LTC2861 Only)
● ±10 μA
IOSD Maximum Driver Short-Circuit Current –7V ≤ (Y or Z) ≤ 12 (Figure 2) ● ±120 ±250 mA
Receiver
IIN2 Receiver Input Current (A, B) DE = TE = 0V, VCC = 0V or 5V, VA or VB =